

No. 20-55930

In the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

R.J. REYNOLDS TOBACCO COMPANY, ET AL.
Plaintiffs-Appellants,
v.

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California, No. 2:20-cv-4880 (Hon. Dale S. Fischer)

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE PUBLIC HEALTH LAW CENTER, ACTION ON
SMOKING AND HEALTH, CALIFORNIA STATE ASSOCIATION OF
COUNTIES, CHANGELAB SOLUTIONS, INTERNATIONAL
CITY/COUNTY MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION, INTERNATIONAL
MUNICIPAL LAWYERS ASSOCIATION, LEGAL RESOURCE CENTER
FOR PUBLIC HEALTH POLICY, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
COUNTIES, NATIONAL LEAGUE OF CITIES, PUBLIC HEALTH
ADVOCACY INSTITUTE, AND U.S. CONFERENCE OF MAYORS IN
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

Rachel Bloomekatz
1148 Neil Avenue
Columbus, Ohio 43201
(614) 259-7611
rachel@bloomekatzlaw.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iv
Introduction	1
Interest of Amici Curiae	4
Argument.....	6
I. The TCA preserved long-established state and local government authority over tobacco product sales within their borders.....	6
A. The TCA expressly preserves local government authority over tobacco retail sales.....	7
B. The TCA only preempted local regulations that would force manufacturers to change their processes for each local jurisdiction.	10
II. Los Angeles County’s restriction on the sale of flavored tobacco products is not a “product standard” preempted by the TCA.	13
A. The Ordinance is not a “product standard” because it does not require manufacturers to create tobacco products in any particular way.	13
B. The industry’s contrary arguments are wrong.....	15
C. No circuit court has ever concluded that a ban on the sale of flavored tobacco products is a “product standard.”.....	20
III. Los Angeles County’s Ordinance is not impliedly preempted because local sales bans on flavored tobacco products do not pose an obstacle to the FDA’s regulatory authority.	21
A. There is a “high threshold” for obstacle preemption especially where Congress has explicitly preserved state authority.....	22

B. The Ordinance is not impliedly preempted by the FDA’s inaction on menthol.	23
C. The industry’s implied preemption argument would have grave consequences for local public health laws that often serve as policy laboratories.	25
Conclusion	27
Form 8: Certificate of Compliance	28
Certificate of Service	29
Addendum: Identity of Amici Curiae	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>AATCLC v. FDA</i> , No. 4:20-cv-04012-KAW (N.D. Cal. Nov. 12, 2020)	23
<i>Altria Grp., Inc. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008).....	7
<i>Austin v. Tennessee</i> , 179 U.S. 343 (1900).....	2, 3, 6
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005).....	7
<i>Berger v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 185 F. Supp. 3d 1324 (M.D. Fla. 2016)	9, 25
<i>Chamber of Comm. v. Whiting</i> , 563 U.S. 582 (2011).....	22, 23
<i>Cote v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 909 F.3d 1094 (11th Cir. 2018)	9
<i>Graham v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 857 F.3d 1169 (11th Cir. 2017)	6, 12, 24
<i>Indep. Gas & Serv. Stations Ass’n v. Chicago</i> , 112 F. Supp. 3d 749 (N.D. Ill., 2015)	17, 20, 21
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Tobacco Outlets, Inc. v. City of Providence</i> , 731 F.3d 71 (1st Cir. 2013).....	10, 12, 17, 20
<i>Nat’l Meat Ass’n v. Harris</i> , 565 U.S. 452 (2012).....	17, 18
<i>P.R. Dep’t of Consumer Affairs v. Isla Petroleum Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 495 (1998).....	24
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. City of Edina</i> , 482 F. Supp. 3d 875 (D. Minn. 2020).....	20

Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.,
331 U.S. 218 (1947)..... 7

Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.,
552 U.S. 312 (2008)..... 22

U.S. Smokeless Tobacco Mfg. Co. LLC v. City of New York,
708 F.3d 428 (2d Cir. 2013) *passim*

United States v. Lopez,
514 U.S. 549 (1995)..... 25

Wyeth v. Levine,
555 U.S. 555 (2009)..... *passim*

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 1334(c) 12, 18

21 U.S.C. § 387 *passim*

Family Smoking Prevention and Tobacco Control Act of 2009,
Pub. L. No. 111-31, 123 Stat. 1776..... *passim*

REGULATIONS

16 C.F.R. § 1303..... 26

21 C.F.R. § 1140.3..... 11

21 C.F.R. § 1143.3(a)(1) 11

80 Fed. Reg. 34650 (June 17, 2015)..... 26

Beverly Hills, Cal., Mun. Code 4-2-2101 *et seq.*..... 7

Cal. Revenue and Taxation Code § 30003 16

Manhattan Beach, Cal., Ordinance 20-0007 7

San Francisco Health Code § 19S.2..... 16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Micah Berman, *Eleventh Circuit Finds Tobacco Suits Preempted: Trouble for Future Public Health Regulations?* YALE J. ON REG. (Apr. 19, 2015) 25

CTFK, Fact Sheet (Oct. 23, 2020),
<https://perma.cc/JGX3-3VZP> 2, 3

DHHS, *Preventing Tobacco Use Among Youth and Young Adults: A Rep’t of the Surgeon Gen.* (2012), <https://perma.cc/6EEU-PHH5> 2, 5

DHHS, *The Health Consequences of Smoking—50 Years of Progress: A Rep’t of the Surgeon Gen.* (2014), <https://perma.cc/LAP8-SGVP> 4

FDA, Press Release, *FDA Commits to Evidence-Based Actions Aimed at Saving Lives and Preventing Future Generations of Smokers* (April 29, 2021),
<https://perma.cc/QDA4-KYRW> 3, 4, 23

James G. Hodge, Jr., *The Role of New Federalism and Public Health Law*,
 12 J.L. & Health 309 (1998) 25

Gerald Markowitz & David Rosner, *LEAD WARS* (2013) 26

Alexander C. Wagenaar & Kelli A. Komro, *NATURAL EXPERIMENTS: DESIGN ELEMENTS FOR OPTIMAL CAUSAL INFERENCE* 24 (2011)..... 26
